

The Indian economy catches up to pre-COVID levels; the growth outlook remains strong although with rising uncertainty



- The Indian economy resumed on the path of recovery after a temporary disruption caused by the COVID second wave and associated lockdown/restrictions.
- In Q2 FY22, there was a robust sequential pick-up in the real GDP by 10.4% QoQ after registering a 16.9% QoQ decline in Q1 FY22 due to the impact of the second wave. This helped Q2 real GDP exceed its pre-COVID levels by 0.3% over Q2 FY20.
- On an annualized basis, growth numbers were mostly lower than the previous quarter, but that reflects the waning of the base effect.
- Real GDP growth moderated to 8.4% YoY in Q2 FY22 (slightly lower than our forecast of ~9% YoY) from 20.1% in Q1 FY22, and real GVA growth eased to 8.5% YoY from 18.8% over the same period.
- On the demand side, economic growth in Q2 was driven by private consumption, exports, and investment (thanks to government CAPEX).
- On the supply side, real GVA growth was driven by services and industry, while agriculture continued its good momentum.
- High-frequency indicators suggest a pick up in economic recovery in Q3 aided by progress on the vaccination front, a controlled COVID situation, and festival demand.
- The government's benign fiscal deficit position also leaves space to boost spending in the rest of FY22.
- Considering these factors, we maintain our real GDP growth projection of 10.5% YoY in FY22. However, we also note downside risks emanating from a possible resurgence in COVID cases (due to new variants) along with sustained inflationary pressures and supply-side bottlenecks.

Pramod Chowdhary

Chief Economist
pramod.chowdhary@dmifinance.in

Ashray Ohri

Economist
ashray.ohri@dmifinance.in



www.dmifinance.in



+91 11 4120 4444



DMI Finance Private Limited
Express Building, 9-10, 3rd Floor,
Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg,
Delhi – 110002.

The economy registers a robust sequential recovery in Q2

The Indian economy resumed on the path of recovery after a temporary disruption caused by the COVID second wave and associated lockdown/restrictions. In Q2 FY22, there was a robust sequential pick-up in the real GDP by 10.4% QoQ after registering a 16.9% QoQ decline in Q1 FY22 due to the impact of the second wave. This helped Q2 real GDP surpass its pre-COVID levels by 0.3% over Q2 FY20. On an annualized basis, growth numbers were mostly lower compared to the previous quarter, but that reflects the waning of the base effect. Growth in Q2 was driven by private consumption, exports, and investment (led by government CAPEX). On the supply side, real GVA growth was driven by services and industry, while agriculture continued its good momentum. High-frequency indicators suggest a pick up in economic recovery in Q3 aided by progress on the vaccination front, controlled COVID situation, and festival demand. The government's benign fiscal deficit position also leaves space to boost spending in the rest of FY22. These factors continue to support our real GDP growth projection of 10.5% YoY in FY22. We see downside risks to our estimates emanating from a possible resurgence in COVID cases along with sustained inflationary pressures and supply-side bottlenecks.

India GDP estimates at constant prices

(Constant Prices)	%YoY						Q1 FY22 v/s Q2 FY22 v/s	
	Q1-FY21	Q2-FY21	Q3-FY21	Q4-FY21	Q1-FY22	Q2-FY22	Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20
Private Consumption	-26.2	-11.2	-2.8	2.7	19.3	8.6	-11.9	-3.5
Government Consumption	12.7	-23.5	-1.0	28	-4.8	8.7	7.4	-16.8
Gross Capital Formation	-47.7	-8.0	3.0	14	56.7	17.2	-18.1	7.8
Gross Fixed Capital Formation	-46.6	-8.6	2.6	11	55.3	11.0	-17.1	1.5
Exports	-21.8	-2.0	-3.5	9	39.1	19.6	8.7	17.2
Less Imports	-40.9	-17.9	-5.0	12	60.2	40.6	-5.3	15.5
Real GDP	-24.4	-7.4	0.5	2	20.1	8.4	-9.2	0.3
Real GDP Excluding Govt Exp	-29.0	-5.2	0.6	-1	25.0	8.4	-11.3	2.7

Source: MOSPI

Q2 FY22 real GDP surpasses the pre-pandemic level

On the expenditure side, real GDP growth moderated to 8.4% YoY in Q2 FY22 (slightly lower than our forecast of ~9% YoY) from 20.1% in Q1 FY22, due to the waning of the base effect. Nominal GDP growth was strong at 17.5% YoY, supported by real GDP growth as well as a higher deflator. Real GDP growth was led by private consumption, exports, and investment, contributing 4.7 percentage points (pp), 4.1 pp, and 3.4 pp, respectively, to the overall economic growth. While investment and exports surpassed their respective pre-COVID levels, private consumption is yet to catch up to its pre-pandemic level fully. Government consumption was favourable on the back of a low base from the previous year; however, it remained ~17% below the spending in Q2 FY20,

as the government prioritized capital expenditure relative to revenue expenditure in the current year.

The government's focus on an investment-led growth strategy was reflected in the Gross Fixed Capital Formation (GFCF) that surpassed its pre-COVID levels by 1.5% over Q2 FY20 (after remaining 17.1% below its pre-COVID levels in Q1 FY22). Capital outlay by both the central and state governments (data for 22 states) remained robust during Q2 FY22 - increasing by ~52% YoY (vs 26.3% YoY in Q1 FY22) and 71.4% (vs 83.4% YoY in Q1 FY22). The government also nudged Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSE) to pick up capital spending as they achieved 37% of their aggregate capital expenditure target in H1 FY22. Meanwhile, private investment demand is also likely to have picked up in the July-September quarter after facing a hit in Q1 FY22 due to the COVID second wave. As noted in our latest Economic Monitor [report](#) - the corporate sector started to show nascent signs of pick up in capital raising activities that appear to be translating to a turnaround in their fixed asset investments. Various business confidence surveys also portend towards buoyant optimism fueled by strong demand, which could indicate a further pick up in the private investment cycle. Nevertheless, headwinds in the form of persisting inflationary pressures and a fear of a resurgence in COVID cases persist and could upend tentative signs of revival of the private investment cycle.

As the base effect started to normalize, private consumption demand increased by 8.6% YoY (v/s 19.3% YoY in the previous quarter). While the sequential recovery was strong at ~9.2% QoQ (v/s its past 5-year trend of 0.2% QoQ in the September quarters), private consumption remained 3.5% below its pre-COVID level. This was broadly in line with the IIP weighted consumption index that stood 0.5% below its pre-COVID level, primarily due to a modest recovery in consumer durables that is a proxy for discretionary spending. While consumption demand - the key engine of Indian growth - remaining below its pre-COVID levels is concerning, high-frequency indicators for the Q3 FY22 period point towards robust spending buoyed by the festive period and pent-up demand. The pick-up in vaccine coverage and benign COVID situation has also resulted in a further easing of restrictions and a broader reopening of the economy that has boosted sentiments. Employment conditions also look steady with strong hiring activity and signs of a more well-rounded recovery, which portends well for a sustained demand ahead.

On the other hand, government consumption expenditure increased by 8.7% YoY, on the back of a favourable base (-23.5% YoY in Q2 FY21); nevertheless, it contributed ~1 pp

to GDP growth in Q2 FY22. The central government revenue expenditure increased by 17.2% YoY in Q2 FY22, after a 2.4% contraction in Q1 FY22. On the other hand, state governments maintained their steady spending as the revenue expenditure (data for 22 states) increased by 13.2% YoY in Q2 FY22 vs 10.4% YoY in Q1 FY22. Meanwhile, the fiscal deficit continues to remain benign at only 36.3% of its budgeted estimate in the April-October period (this compares to 91.1% of the fiscal deficit BE getting exhausted on average in the past five years for the same period). As such, we expect overall government expenditure to remain robust in the remainder of the year that could get a further boost from stronger revenue collections, with only key concern coming from slow progress on the divestment program.

On the external front – exports continued to stand out in their performance, increasing by 19.6% YoY and 17.2% over its Q2 FY20 levels. Merchandise exports growth has been broad-based supported by strong external demand and registered a brisk ~55% YoY growth in April-October. With this pace, India is well on its way to achieving the government's target of \$400 billion worth of exports in FY22. Meanwhile, in line with the recovery in domestic demand, imports also surged by 40.6% YoY in Q2 FY22 and stood 15.5% over its FY20 levels. The recovery in imports has also been broad-based, with core imports and imports of petroleum and gold products also increasing above their pre-COVID levels. Accordingly, with the current account deficit widening, net exports shaved off 4.4 pp from India's GDP in Q2 FY22 (vs -3.6 pp in Q1 FY22).

Industry and Services lead real GVA growth in Q2

Looking at the economy's supply side, real GVA rose by 8.5% YoY in Q2 FY22 compared to 18.8% YoY in the previous quarter, given a diminishing favourable base effect. However, there was a solid 7.9% QoQ sequential pick-up in real GVA in the September quarter, indicating a quick rebound from a 13% QoQ decline in the COVID second wave that impacted the June quarter. Aided by renewed economic recovery, real GVA in Q2 FY22 crossed its pre-pandemic level albeit marginally by 0.5% (vs previous quarter 7.8% below Q1 FY20 level). There was a broad-based improvement across sectors, led by services and industry segments with 5.8 pp and 2.1 pp contributions to overall GVA growth, respectively. The agricultural sector continued to register a robust performance, growing by 4.5% YoY in Q2, the same as the previous quarter, allaying fears of second wave impact on the sector's output. Accordingly, it maintained its contribution of ~0.6 pp to overall real GVA growth. With a strong start to rabi sowing

and adequate reservoir levels, the sector's outlook remains bright.

India GVA estimates at constant prices

(Constant Prices)	% YoY				Q1 FY22 v/s Q2 FY22 v/s			
	Q1-FY21	Q2-FY21	Q3-FY21	Q4-FY21	Q1 FY22	Q2 FY22	Q1 FY20	Q2 FY20
Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing	3.5	3.0	4.5	3.1	4.5	4.5	8.2	7.7
Industry	-35.8	-3.0	2.9	7.9	46.1	6.9	-6.2	3.7
Mining & Quarrying	-17.2	-6.5	-4.4	-5.7	18.6	15.4	-1.8	7.9
Manufacturing	-36.0	-1.5	1.7	6.9	49.6	5.5	-4.2	3.9
Electricity and Other Utility Services	-9.9	2.3	7.3	9.1	14.3	8.9	3.0	11.4
Construction	-49.5	-7.2	6.5	14.5	68.3	7.5	-14.9	-0.3
Services	-21.5	-11.4	-1.2	1.5	11.4	10.2	-12.5	-2.4
Trade, Hotels, Transport, Communication etc	-48.1	-16.1	-7.9	-2.3	34.3	8.2	-30.2	-9.2
Financial, Real Estate & Professional Services	-5.0	-9.1	6.7	5.4	3.7	7.8	-1.5	-2.0
Public Administration, Defence and Other Service	-10.2	-9.2	-2.2	2.3	5.8	17.4	-5.0	6.6
Gross Value Added (at Basic Price)	-22.4	-7.3	1.0	3.7	18.8	8.5	-7.8	0.5
Core GVA	-29.1	-8.6	0.7	4.1	25.2	7.5	-11.2	-1.7

Source: MOSPI; Note – Core GVA is GVA excluding agriculture, forestry & fishing and public administration, defence, and other services

As the base effect waned, the industry's growth showed a marked decline on an annualized basis, from 46.1% YoY in Q1 FY22 to 6.9% YoY. However, the sector has shown solid growth, as seen by sequential pick up by 5.9% QoQ in Q2. The industry saw a turnaround from a contraction of 6.2% in Q1 FY22 to a growth of 3.7% in Q2 FY22 when compared to the respective quarters in FY20. All four major sub-sectors with the industry also showed a broadly similar picture, where on an annualized basis, growth numbers were lower than Q1 FY22 (as base effect diminished). To get a comparable picture without undue statistical base effect, we look at Q2 FY22 numbers compared to Q2 FY20. We note manufacturing and mining sectors coming out of contraction of 4.2% and 1.8% in Q1 FY22 (over Q1 FY20) to a healthy pace of growth of 3.9% and 7.9% in Q2 FY22 (over Q2 FY20), respectively. High-frequency indicators have shown recovery in the manufacturing sector, with the manufacturing PMI averaging 53.8 in Q2 FY22 vs 51.5 in the previous quarter. Compared to respective quarters of FY20, the construction sector inched closer to its pre-pandemic level, narrowing its contraction significantly from -14.9% in Q1 FY22 to -0.3% in Q2 FY22. The government's focus on CAPEX, especially on the roads, is possibly helping drive the sector's recovery. Meanwhile, the electricity extended its gains over its pre-pandemic level. The impact of extended monsoon and coal shortages at power plants on electricity output has possibly curtailed the growth to some extent.

High-frequency indicators have shown broadening of economic recovery to the services sector, including contact-intensive services, supported by progress on the vaccination front and controlled COVID situation. This was

reflected in Q2 GVA data, as the catch-up in services sector growth, with strong sequential growth of 16.2% QoQ, driving the overall real GVA growth. Services sector growth was a strong 10.2% YoY in Q2 FY22 compared to 11.4% YoY in Q1 FY22 despite a less favourable base. This was driven by a sharp rise in the growth in the public administration, defence, and other services segment, which we see as a reflection of the rise in government spending at the center and states levels and likely growth in health services. Trade, hotels, transport, and communication segment saw its growth moderating on an annualized basis, but its strong recovery can be gauged from a narrowing contraction in Q2 FY22 to 9.2% (over Q2 FY20) from a decline of 30.2% (over Q1 FY20) the previous quarter. The financial, real estate, and professional services segments showed deterioration when compared to the pre-COVID level. With the progress on vaccination (83.7% of the adult population received at least one dose and 47.7% both doses so far) and controlled COVID situation (cases falling to the lowest level since May 20), we believe that growth in the services segment will gain traction and broaden further. The risk of COVID resurgence, especially in light of the new variant, could pose downside risks.

Overall, with the Indian economy returning to its pre-COVID levels in Q2 FY22, the H1 FY22 GDP growth stood at 13.7% YoY (this is over a base of 15.9% contraction in H1 FY21). As we progress to the second half of the fiscal year, we expect GDP to grow by ~8% YoY in H2 FY22 as the base effect normalizes (1.1% YoY in H2 FY21), and we continue to hold out our FY22 growth estimate at 10.5% YoY. We see downside risks to our estimates emanating from a possible resurgence in COVID cases (due to new variants) along with sustained inflationary pressures and supply-side bottlenecks.

DISCLAIMER

This research report/material (the "Report") is for the personal information of the authorised recipient(s) and is not for public distribution and should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without DMI's prior permission.

In the preparation of this Report, DMI has used information that is publicly available as well as data gathered from third party sources. Information gathered and material used in this Report is believed to have been obtained from reliable sources. DMI, however makes no warranty, representation or undertaking, whether expressed or implied, that such information is accurate, complete or up to date or current as of the date of reading of the Report, nor does it assume any legal liability, whether direct or indirect or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, currency or usefulness of any information in this Report. Additionally, no third party will assume any direct or indirect liability. It is the responsibility of the user or recipient of this Report to make its/his/her own decisions or enquiries about the accuracy, currency, reliability and correctness of information found in this Report.

Any statement expressed as recommendation in this Report is general in nature and should be construed strictly as current opinion of DMI as of the date of the Report and may be subject to change from time to time without prior intimation or notice. The readers of this Report should carefully read, understand and investigate or enquire (either with or without professional advisors) into the risks arising out of or attached to taking any decisions based on the information or opinions contained in this Report. DMI or its officers, directors, personnel and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this Report may have potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions.

Neither DMI nor any of its officers, directors, personnel and employees shall be liable for any loss, claim, damage of whatsoever any nature, including but not limited to, direct, indirect, punitive, special, exemplary, consequential, as also any loss of profit in any way arising from the use of this Report or the information therein or reliance of opinions contained in this Report, in any manner.

No part of this Report may be duplicated or copied in whole or in part in any form and or redistributed without the prior written consent of DMI. Any reproduction, adaptation, distribution or dissemination of the information available in this Report for commercial purpose or use is strictly prohibited unless prior written authorization is obtained from DMI. The Report has been prepared in India and the Report shall be subject only to Indian laws. Any foreign reader(s) or foreign recipient(s) of this Report are requested to kindly take note of this fact. Any disputes relating to the Report shall be subject to jurisdiction of Republic of India only.